
#  Ouachita Baptist (16-16, 10-11 GAC) -vs- #  Arkansas Tech (20-15, 15-6 GAC)
03/28/2026 at Russellville, Ark. (Baswell Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Hutchison, Daniel (5-4)
Loss: Tucker, Braden (4-2)
HBP: Tucker, Braden, Hutchison, Daniel
PB: None
 
Start: 4:25 PM   Time: 1:49   Attendance: 0   Weather: Temp: 64F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Ouachita Baptist 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 3
Arkansas Tech 0 3 0 0 0 1 X 4 5 2

Ouachita Baptist 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ybarra, Ashton rf 4 0 2 0 0 1 3
Bowman, Cade lf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ceasar, Jaren cf 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Bolin, Joseph c 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Bedwell, Cole 1b 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
McWilliams, Reece ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mendivil, Octavio 3b 3 0 1 0 0 1 1
Cassidy, Kyndall dh 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Davis, Cole 2b 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Tucker, Braden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hayden, Andrew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 0 4 0 0 7 6

SB: Ceasar, Jaren (1)
HBP: Bowman, Cade (1)
E: Davis, Cole (1); Bolin, Joseph (1); Bowman, Cade (1)

Arkansas Tech 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Caya, Tommy rf/c 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dawson, Cole ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Sardelli, Tyler 1b 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Jenkins, Kirby cf 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
    Caussey, Luke rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rockett, Derek dh 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
Johnston, Weston c 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Burrow, Zack PR/cf 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Watkins, Braden lf 3 1 2 2 0 0 0
    Ossanna, David PR/lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bard, Brendyn 3b 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
Vega, Drew 2b 2 0 1 2 0 0 0
Hutchison, Daniel p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Woodley, Eric p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 24 4 5 4 1 3 4

2B: Watkins, Braden (2)
HBP: Johnston, Weston (1)
E: Dawson, Cole (2)
DP: 1

Ouachita Baptist IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Tucker, Braden (L, 4-2) 5.2 5 4 4 1 3 1 0 1 0 23 25 6 8 71
Hayden, Andrew 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 4
Totals 5 4 4 1 3 1 0 1 0 24 26 7 8 75

Arkansas Tech IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Hutchison, Daniel (W, 5-4) 6.0 3 0 0 0 5 1 0 1 0 22 23 7 6 89
Woodley, Eric 1.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 0 28
Totals 4 0 0 0 7 1 0 1 0 27 28 8 6 117



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

Ouachita Baptist - Top of 1st OUA ATU
Ybarra,Ashton singled to left center (0-0). 0 0
Bowman,Cade grounded into double play, p to ss to 1b (0-1 K); Ybarra,Ashton out at 2B on the play, p to
ss. 0 0
Ceasar,Jaren flied out to cf (1-2 FSB). 0 0

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 1st OUA ATU
Caya,Tommy flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 0
Dawson,Cole lined out to rf (2-2 BKBK). 0 0
Sardelli,Tyler flied out to rf (1-0 B). 0 0

Ouachita Baptist - Top of 2nd OUA ATU
Bolin,Joseph struck out on a dropped third strike and reached on a wild pitch (3-3 BKKBBS). 0 0
Bedwell,Cole flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 0 0
McWilliams,Reece lined out to ss (0-0). 0 0
Mendivil,Octavio reached on a fielder's choice (2-0 BB); Bolin,Joseph out at second base, ss to 2b. 0 0

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 2nd OUA ATU
Jenkins,Kirby singled to first base (2-2 KBKBF). 0 0
Jenkins,Kirby advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 0 0
Rockett,Derek walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Jenkins,Kirby advanced to third base on an error by Bolin,Joseph (E2), on a failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Johnston,Weston struck out looking (2-2 NBFBK). 0 0
Watkins,Braden doubled to left field, RBI (1-0 B); Jenkins,Kirby scored; Rockett,Derek advanced from first
base to third base. 0 1
Bard,Brendyn struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 0 1
Vega,Drew singled to third base, 2RBI (2-1 BBF); Rockett,Derek scored; Watkins,Braden scored from
second base. 0 3
Caya,Tommy reached on a throwing error throwing by 2b by Davis,Cole (E4) (2-0 BB); Vega,Drew advanced
from first base to third base on play and error; Caya,Tommy advanced to second base on play and error. 0 3
Dawson,Cole grounded out, 1b to p (0-2 FF). 0 3

Ouachita Baptist - Top of 3rd OUA ATU
Cassidy,Kyndall flied out to cf (0-0). 0 3
Davis,Cole struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 0 3
Ybarra,Ashton singled to center field (3-2 BBBKF). 0 3
Bowman,Cade hit by pitch (0-1 FB); Ybarra,Ashton advanced to second base. 0 3
Ceasar,Jaren reached on a fielder's choice hit up the middle (2-2 BBFF); Bowman,Cade out at second base,
ss unassisted. 0 3

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 3rd OUA ATU
Sardelli,Tyler grounded out to 1b, unassisted (2-0 BB). 0 3
Jenkins,Kirby flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 3
Rockett,Derek singled to left field (0-0); Rockett,Derek advanced to second base on play and a throwing
error by Bowman,Cade (E7). 0 3
Johnston,Weston grounded out, ss to 1b (0-0). 0 3

Ouachita Baptist - Top of 4th OUA ATU
Bolin,Joseph lined out to right center putout by cf (1-1 BK). 0 3
Bedwell,Cole struck out looking (2-2 BBSKFFK). 0 3
McWilliams,Reece grounded out, 2b to 1b (1-2 BKF). 0 3



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 4th OUA ATU
Watkins,Braden grounded out, 2b to 1b (1-0 B). 0 3
Bard,Brendyn grounded out, 3b to 1b (1-0 B). 0 3
Vega,Drew grounded out, 3b to 1b (2-0 BB). 0 3

Ouachita Baptist - Top of 5th OUA ATU
Mendivil,Octavio singled through the right side of the infield (1-1 BF). 0 3
Cassidy,Kyndall lined out to 1b (3-2 FBBBFF). 0 3
Davis,Cole flied out to left center putout by cf (0-0). 0 3
Ybarra,Ashton grounded out to 1b, unassisted (2-2 BFBF). 0 3

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 5th OUA ATU
Caya,Tommy grounded out to 1b, unassisted (1-0 B). 0 3
Dawson,Cole popped up to 2b (0-1 F). 0 3
Sardelli,Tyler struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 0 3

Ouachita Baptist - Top of 6th OUA ATU
Bowman,Cade reached on a fielding error fielding by ss by Dawson,Cole (E6) (2-2 FBBK). 0 3
Ceasar,Jaren reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (3-1 BBBK); Bowman,Cade out at second base, ss to
2b. 0 3
Bolin,Joseph struck out looking (2-2 BBKSFK); Ceasar,Jaren stole second base. 0 3
Bedwell,Cole struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFS). 0 3

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 6th OUA ATU
Jenkins,Kirby grounded out, ss to 1b (1-1 KB). 0 3
Rockett,Derek lined out to ss (0-0). 0 3
Johnston,Weston hit by pitch (1-1 BFB). 0 3
ATU substitution: Burrow,Zack pinch running for Johnston,Weston. 0 3
Watkins,Braden doubled to left center, RBI (1-1 KB); Burrow,Zack scored from first base. 0 4
OUA pitching change: Hayden,Andrew replaces Tucker,Braden. 0 4
ATU substitution: Ossanna,David pinch running for Watkins,Braden. 0 4
Bard,Brendyn popped up to 2b (2-1 KBB). 0 4

Ouachita Baptist - Top of 7th OUA ATU
ATU position change: Caya,Tommy now playing c from rf 0 4
ATU substitution: Caussey,Luke replaces Jenkins,Kirby at rf, batting 4th. 0 4
ATU position change: Burrow,Zack remains in the game at cf 0 4
ATU position change: Ossanna,David remains in the game at lf 0 4
ATU pitching change: Woodley,Eric replaces Hutchison,Daniel. 0 4
McWilliams,Reece lined out to 2b (1-1 KB). 0 4
Mendivil,Octavio struck out swinging (3-2 BKBFBFS). 0 4
Cassidy,Kyndall singled up the middle (3-2 BKBKFB). 0 4
Davis,Cole reached on a fielding error fielding by ss by Dawson,Cole (E6) (1-2 KKB); Cassidy,Kyndall
advanced to second base. 0 4
Ybarra,Ashton struck out swinging (3-2 BKFBFBS). 0 4

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 7th OUA ATU


